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If you do not wish to trade in any of segments/Mutual Fund, Please mention here 

ALL Segments /Mutual 
Fund 

   

NSE, BSE

           Please strike off the segment not chosen by you.
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TARIFF CHARGES
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(Client Signature)

All charges (namely, Exchange Transaction Charges, Clearing Member Charges, SEBI Fee, etc.) and statutory taxes (GST and 
stamp duty, etc.) shall be charged as per rates applicable from time to time in addition to brokerage.

3 Charges mentioned above are in respect of the services listed. Any charges for additional services provided to clients will be 
charged extra and communicated accordingly.

4 Late penalty of 2% per month calculated on the daily overdue balance shall be charged until actual realization.

5

6

There shall be no software charges, However in case of any change in future, clients will be informed with two months notice.

Shoonya(EXE/ WEB/ MOB)  Zero Charges

2 Brokerage/ operational cost of ₹5  or 0.03% (whichever is lower) plus GST will apply to executed orders in Equity Intraday, 
Futures, Currency and Commodity Derivatives trades. Flat ₹5  plus GST on per executed order in all Options.

I/We hereby authorize you to debit charges in respect of the pledge of securities against margin/settlement obligations to 
Exchanges, Clearing Members, Clearing Corporations, Banks, or any other Financial Institutions from my Trading account.
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FINVASIA SECURITIES PVT. LTD. 
SEBI REGN. NO. : IN-DP-317-2017 • DP ID 12084300 

FINVASIA CENTRE, D 179, Phase 8 B (Sector 74), Mohali, Punjab 160055 (India) 
Ph.: +91 9779 902 002, Fax: 0172-6670070, E-mail: cdsldp@shoonya.com

TARIFF FOR DEPOSITORY SERVICES 

(9)

Sl. No. TRANSACTION DETAIL RETAIL CLIENTS BSDA CLIENTS CORPORATE CLIENTS 

1. Demat Account Opening Charges Nil Nil Nil 

2. Account Maintenance Charges Nil Nil Rs. 900/- (P.A.) 

3. DDPI Services Rs. 100/- (One Time) Rs. 100/- (One Time) Rs. 100/- (One Time) 

4. Transaction Charges per ISIN: 
(a) Buy (Receive)
(b) Sell (Debit)
(c) Off Market Transactions

Nil 
Rs. 9/- 
Rs. 9/- 

Nil 
Rs. 9/- 
Rs. 9/- 

Nil 
Rs. 25/- 
Rs. 25/- 

5. Demat (Per certificate) Rs. 15/- + Courier Charges Rs. 15/- + Courier Charges Rs. 40/- + Courier Charges 

6. Remat (Per ISIN up to 100 shares) Rs. 15/- + Courier Charges Rs. 15/- + Courier Charges Rs. 40/- + Courier Charges 

7. Demat / Remat Rejection Rs. 99/- Courier Charges Rs. 99/- Courier Charges Rs. 99/- Courier Charges 

8. Mutual Fund Destate Rs. 15/- + Courier Charges Rs. 15/- + Courier Charges Rs. 40/- + Courier Charges 

9. Pledge/Margin Pledge per ISIN Rs. 20/- + CDSL Charges Rs. 20/- + CDSL Charges Rs. 40/- + CDSL Charges 

10. Unpledge for all per ISIN Rs. 20/- + CDSL Charges Rs. 20/- + CDSL Charges Rs. 40/- + CDSL Charges 

 11. Pledge Invocation per ISIN Rs. 19/- Rs. 19/- Rs. 30/- 

12. Periodic Statement: 
(a) By Email
(b) Physical

*

Free 
Rs. 25/- + (Courier Charges) 

Free 
Rs. 25/- + (Courier Charges) 

Free 
Rs. 100/- + (Courier Charges) 

13. Adhoc / Non-Periodic 
Statement Requests: 
(a) By Email
(b) Physical

Free 
Rs. 5/- per page + 
Courier Charges 

Free 
Rs. 5/- per page + 
Courier Charges 

Free 
Rs. 5/- per page + 
Courier Charges 

14. Delivery Instructions: 
(a) First Delivery Instruction Book
(b) Every Additional Booklet*

Free (5 Leaves) 
Rs. 50/- (5 Leaves) 

Free (5 Leaves) 
Rs. 50/- (5 Leaves) 

Free (5 Leaves) 
Rs. 50/- (5 Leaves) 

15. Cheque Bounce / Per cheque Rs. 299/- Rs. 299/- Rs. 299/- 

16. Failed Transactions Rs. 49/- per transaction Rs. 49/- per transaction Rs. 49/- per transaction 

17. Modification in CML Rs. 19/- per request Rs. 19/- per request Rs. 19/- per request 

18. Demat Closure Account Nil Nil Nil 

NOTE: * 
All taxes separate as applicable. DP charges will debit on T+1 day basis from trading account. 
*For Physical (once a year) not chargeable.
*Every Additional Booklet courier charges Extra.
Female demat account holders (as first holder) will be discount of ₹0.25 per transaction on the CDSL fee.
An additional discount of Rs. 0.25 will be applied to debit transactions of mutual funds and bonds ISIN.

Signature of Sole/First Holder Signature of Second Holder Signature of Third Holder 
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I/We have been / shall be dealing through as my / our broker on the Capital Market, Mutual Fund and/or Futures & Options 
Segments /Currency Derivative Segment. As my broker i.e. agent I/we direct and authorize you to carry out trading / dealings on 
my/our behalf from telephone/mobile calls made by me and/or through instructions emailed by me as per instructions given below
I/We agree and acknowledge the it is advised and preferred you that I/We given instructions for order placement/modification and 
cancelation in writing and to avoid disputes, I/we must given instructions in exactly the format given below in duplicate (carbon 
copy/photocopy) and take signatures of your duly authorized officers at the branch along with your company stamp on the 
carbon/photocopy of the instructions in acknowledgement of receipt of my/our instructions. However as I/we shall be dealing by 
ordering over phone and even if I/we visit the branch, the fluctuations in market are so rapid that it is not practical to give written 
instructions for order placement/modification and cancellation. I/We hereby authorize you to accept my / my authorized 
representative's verbal instructions for order placement/modification and cancellation in person or over phone (fixed line or mobile 
phone) and execute the same. I/We shall be liable for all losses, damages, and actions which may arise as a consequence of your 
adhering to and carrying out my/our directions given above

Thanking you
Yours faithfully
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RUNNING ACCOUNT AUTHORISATION

TO, Date:___________________

Finvasia Securities Pvt. Ltd.

Sub : Running Account Authorisation

Thanking you

Client Code :

FINVASIA CENTRE
D 179, Phase 8 B (Sector 74)
Mohali, Punjab 160055 (India)

✍8_____________
_Yours faithfully,
(Client Signature)
Client Name :

I/We are dealing through you as a client in Capital Market and/or Future & Option segment and/or Currency segment and/or 
Commodity  segment  and/or  Interest  Rate  future  Segment  and/or  Mutual  Fund  Segment  &  in  order  to  facilitate  ease  of 
operations and upfront requirement of margin for trade. I/We authorize you as under:
1.

3. In case I/We have an outstanding obligation on the settlement date, you may retain the requisite Fund towards such obligations and may
also retain the funds expected to be required to meet future margin obligations, calculated in the manner specified by the exchanges.

4. I/We confirm you that I will bring to your notice any dispute arising from the statement of account or settlement so made in writing within
30 working days from the date of receipt of funds/securities or statement of account or statement related to it, as the case may be at your
registered office. The running account authorization provided by me shall continue and remain valid until it is revoked by me anytime in
writing.

2.

II/We request you to maintain running balance in my account & retain the credit balance in any of my/our account and to use the unused 
funds towards my/our margin/pay-in/other future obligation(s) at any segment(s) of any or all the Exchange(s)/Clearing corporation unless 
I/we instruct you otherwise.
I/We request you to settle my fund once in        30 days or once in 90 days or such other higher period as allowed by SEBI/
Stock Exchange time to time.

pkumar2
Typewritten text
(11)



9

pkumar2
Typewritten text
(12)



0

FINVASIA CENTRE D 179, Phase 8 B (Sector 74)Mohali, Punjab 160055
shoonya

pkumar2
Typewritten text
(13)



1

 E-mail  ID i  

pkumar2
Typewritten text
(14)



pkumar2
Typewritten text
(15)



5

4

Mandatory Details 

1 

2 Equally 

[If not equally, 
please  specify 
percentage]  

% % % 

Any odd lot after division shall be transferred to the first nominee mentioned in the form. 

3 

7 Address of Nominee(s)/ 

Guardian in case of Minor 

City / Place: 

State & Country: 

PIN Code 

8

9

Mobile/Telephone No.of 
nominee(s)/ Guardian in case 
of Minor 

Email ID of nominee(s)/ 
Guardian in case of Minor 

10 Nominee/Guardian (in case of
Minor) Identification details –
[Please tick any one of following 
and provide details of same] 

Date of Birth {in case of 
minor nominee(s)}

Name of Guardian (Mr./Ms.) 
{in case of minor nominee(s)}

 
  

 
 

6 Date of Birth of Guardian {in 
case of minor nominee(s)}

Free Hand Highlight

Free Hand Highlight

Free Hand

FreeText
             
              (16)



Free Hand

FreeText
(17)



FINVASIA CENTRE
D 179, Phase 8 B (Sector 74)Mohali, 
Punjab 160055 (

2

pkumar2
Typewritten text
(18)



FINVASIA CENTRE
D 179, Phase 8 B (Sector 74)
Mohali, Punjab 160055

3

pkumar2
Typewritten text
(19)



since I/we have issued  a 
POA/registered for eDIS execute in favour of/with Finvasia  Securities PvL Ltd  for executing 
delivery instruction  for  selling stock exchnage trades ( settlement  releated  transactions) 
effected through such POA / eDIS .
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Your trading account has a “Unique Client Code” (UCC), different from your demat account number. Do 
not allow anyone (including your own stock broker, their representatives and dealers) to trade in your 
trading account on their own without taking specific instruction from you for your trades. Do not share 
your internet/ mobile trading login credentials with anyone else.

You are required to place collaterals as margins with the stock broker before you trade. The collateral can 
either be in the form of funds transfer into specified stock broker bank accounts or margin pledge of 
securities from your demat account. The bank accounts are listed on the stock broker website. Please do 
not transfer funds into any other account. The stock broker is not permitted to accept any cash from you.

The stock broker’s Risk Management Policy provides details about how the trading limits will be given to 
you, and the tariff sheet provides the charges that the stock broker will levy on you.

All securities purchased by you will be transferred to your demat account within one working day of the 
payout. In case of securities purchased but not fully paid by you, the transfer of the same may be subject 
to limited period pledge i.e. seven trading days after the pay-out (CUSPA pledge) created in favor of the 
stock broker. You can view your demat account balances directly at the website of the Depositories after 
creating a login.

The stock broker is obligated to deposit all funds received from you with any of the Clearing Corporations 
duly allocated in your name. The stock broker is further mandated to return excess funds as per 
applicable norms to you at the time of quarterly/ monthly settlement. You can view the amounts allocated 
to you directly at the website of the Clearing Corporation(s).

You will get a contract note from the stock broker within 24 hours of the trade.

You may give a one-time Demat Debit and Pledge Instruction (DDPI) authority to your stock broker for 
limited access to your demat account, including transferring securities, which are sold in your account for 
pay-in.

The stock broker is expected to know your financial status and monitor your accounts accordingly. Do 
share all financial information (e.g. income, networth, etc.) with the stock broker as and when requested 
for. Kindly also keep your email Id and mobile phone details with the stock broker always updated.

In case of disputes with the stock broker, you can raise a grievance on the dedicated investor grievance 
ID of the stock broker. You can also approach the stock exchanges and/or SEBI directly.

Any assured/guaranteed/fixed returns schemes or any other schemes of similar nature are prohibited by 
law. You will not have any protection/recourse from SEBI/stock exchanges.

Most Important Terms and Conditions (MITC)
(For non-custodial settled trading accounts)

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

21



Most Important Terms and Conditions (MITC)
[Forming part of the Terms and Conditions for providing research services]

22

1. These terms and conditions, and consent thereon are for the research services provided by the
Research Analyst (RA) and RA cannot execute/carry out any trade (purchase/sell transaction) on
behalf of, the client. Thus, the clients are advised not to permit RA to execute any trade on their
behalf.

2. The fee charged by RA to the client will be subject to the maximum of amount prescribed by SEBI/
Research Analyst Administration and Supervisory Body (RAASB) from time to time (applicable
only for Individual and HUF Clients).
Note:
2.1. The current fee limit is Rs 1,51,000/- per annum per family of client for all research services
of the RA.
2.2. The fee limit does not include statutory charges.
2.3. The fee limits do not apply to a non-individual client / accredited investor.

3. RA may charge fees in advance if agreed by the client. Such advance shall not exceed the period
stipulated by SEBI; presently it is one quarter. In case of pre-mature termination of the RA services
by either the client or the RA, the client shall be entitled to seek refund of proportionate fees only for
unexpired period.

4. Fees to RA may be paid by the client through any of the specified modes like cheque, online
bank transfer, UPI, etc. Cash payment is not allowed. Optionally the client can make payments
through Centralized Fee Collection Mechanism (CeFCoM) managed by BSE Limited (i.e.
currently recognized RAASB).

5. The RA is required to abide by the applicable regulations/ circulars/ directions specified by SEBI and
RAASB from time to time in relation to disclosure and mitigation of any actual or potential conflict of
interest. The RA will endeavor to promptly inform the client of any conflict of interest that may
affect the services being rendered to the client.

6. Any assured/guaranteed/fixed returns schemes or any other schemes of similar nature are prohibited
by law. No scheme of this nature shall be offered to the client by the RA.

7. The RA cannot guarantee returns, profits, accuracy, or risk-free investments from the use of the
RA’s research services. All opinions, projections, estimates of the RA are based on the analysis
of available data under certain assumptions as of the date of preparation/publication
of research report.

8. Any investment made based on recommendations in research reports are subject to market
risks, and recommendations do not provide any assurance of returns. There is no recourse to
claim any losses incurred on the investments made based on the recommendations in
the research report. Any reliance placed on the research report provided by the RA shall be
as per the client’s own judgement and assessment of the conclusions contained in the research
report.

9. The SEBI registration, Enlistment with RAASB, and NISM certification do not guarantee the
performance of the RA or assure any returns to the client.

10. For any grievances,
Step 1: the client should first contact the RA using the details on its website or following contact
details:  (RA to provide details as per ‘Grievance Redressal / Escalation Matrix’)
Step 2: If the resolution is unsatisfactory, the client can also lodge grievances through SEBI’s
SCORES platform at www.scores.sebi.gov.in
Step 3: The client may also consider the Online Dispute Resolution (ODR) through the Smart ODR
portal at https://smartodr.in

11. Clients are required to keep contact details, including email id and mobile number/s updated with
the RA at all times.

12. The RA shall never ask for the client’s login credentials and OTPs for the client’s Trading Account
Demat Account and Bank Account. Never share such information with anyone including RA.
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